

No. 24-10736

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

—◆—
NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED D.B.A. NATIONAL SMALL
BUSINESS ASSOCIATION and ISAAC WINKLES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama (No. 5:22-cv-1448-LCB)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA,
KANSAS, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND 19 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE WEST
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2021
michael.r.williams@wvago.gov

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GRANT A. NEWMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The CTA Regulates Purely Local Concerns That The Constitution Leaves To The States	4
A. Federalism drives the analysis when Congress intrudes into corporate regulation	5
B. Federalism confirms that the Commerce Clause cannot justify the CTA.....	14
II. The CTA Harms The States And Their Residents.....	22
A. The CTA’s costs are massive.....	23
B. The CTA’s toll hurts the States’ economies.....	28
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9, 10, 12, 17
<i>Brzonkala v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	2, 6, 8, 11
<i>Freedman v. magicJack Vocaltec Ltd.</i> , 963 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	17
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15
<i>Springboards to Educ., Inc. v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 62 F.4th 174 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	6
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18

<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	20
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	9

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3	19
--------------------------------------	----

Statutes

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 403	19
31 U.S.C. § 5336	1, 11, 18, 26, 27, 28
31 U.S.C. § 5336	1, 11, 18
Canada Business Corporations Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44.....	8
Pub. L. No. 116-283, § 6402.....	11

Regulation

87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
--	------------------------

Other Authorities

DUSTIN CHAMBERS, ET AL., HOW DO FEDERAL REGULATIONS AFFECT CONSUMER PRICES? AN ANALYSIS OF THE REGRESSIVE EFFECTS OF REGULATION (2019)	30
Carl W. Mills, <i>Breach of Fiduciary Duty as Securities Fraud: Sec v. Chancellor Corp.</i> , 10 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 439 (2005)	7, 8
Christine Fletcher, <i>Navigating the Corporate Transparency Act: Estate Plan Implications</i> , FORBES (Mar. 4, 2024, 3:49 PM)	30
Erin C. Blondel, <i>The Structure of Criminal Federalism</i> , 98 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1037 (2023)	11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	2
Jeffrey J. Polich, <i>Judicial Review and the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1425 (2000)	29
Jens Dammann & Matthias Schündeln, <i>The Incorporation Choices of Privately Held Corporations</i> , 27 J.L. ECON. & ORG. 79 (2011)	7
Kevin L. Shepherd, <i>Compliance with the New Reporting Regulations Under the Corporate Transparency Act</i> , 40 PRAC. REAL EST. LAW. 3 (Jan. 2024).....	10
Matthew B. Edwards, D. Parker Baker III, <i>The Basic Ins and Outs of the Corporate Transparency Act</i> , 35 S.C. LAWYER 24 (Sept. 2023)	26
Reid Kress Weisbord & Stewart E. Sterk, <i>The Commodification of Public Land Records</i> , 97 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 507 (2022)	13

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects,</i> 70 DUKE L.J. ONLINE 91 (2021).....	30
Sandra Feldman, <i>Nonprofit Organization Considerations for FinCEN Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,</i> WOLTERS KLUWER (Feb. 27, 2024).....	30
Lisa C. Thompson, <i>Thou Shalt Report: CYA from the CTA,</i> ARIZ. ATTORNEY (Dec. 2023).....	12
William E.H. Quick, <i>The Corporate Transparency Act: A New Federal Reporting Obligation That Impacts Almost Everyone,</i> 79 J. MO. B. 270 (2023).....	10
